have been implemented, However, significant capital has
been tied up in inventory and additional cost saving
initiatives are being implemented.

The assumed increase in sales during H2 2024 did not
materialise despite de-stocking at distributors as the
underlying demand in key markets was weaker than
expected.

Due to the above and increased interest rates, the current
debt structure is difficult to service. As such further right-
sizing of both the cost base and the capital structure is
required to obtain a viable business.

During FY20, the production facilities were relocated to
Wroclaw, Poland. The new production premises allowed
capitalisation on the very strong market during FY22 and
FY23 by ramping up production and seizing market
shares. However, the abrupt market decline in FY24A has
put pressure on margins following the added capacity.
Efforts are currently underway to implement initiatives
aimed at optimizing the cost base and accelerating
growth to enhance margins.

1) Pro forma adjusted in FY21, NOK 11.7m4

62,2

86,2

98,9

78,9

49,4

-10,0

10,0

30,0

50,0

70,0

90,0

110,0

D
e

c-
20

M
ar

Ju
n

S
e

p
D

e
c

M
ar

Ju
n

S
e

p
D

e
c

M
ar

Ju
n

S
e

p
D

e
c

M
ar

Ju
n

S
e

p
D

e
c

2021 2022 2023 2024

U
ni

ts
 s

o
ld

 (#
’0

0
0

s)

LTM Volumes sold FY21A – FY24AOverview of trading FY21A – FY24A
NOKm FY21A FY22A FY23A FY24A
Norway 323.7 351.5 337.5 257.5
Italy 175.9 227.0 170.6 95.5
France 331.0 404.9 498.8 381.3
North-America 202.9 277.0 194.9 171.3
Other 235.5 354.2 372.9 161.1
Total net sales 1,269.0 1,614.5 1,574.8 1,066.7
Contribution 514.3 727.3 719.4 400.4
SG&A cost (357.5) (447.9) (483.0) (448.9)
EBITDA 156.9 279.4 236.4 (48.6)
NWC impact (63.1) (69.8) (108.8) 144.7
Leasing payments (44.2) (38.3) (47.5) (74.2)
Other operating cash flows (53.4) (38.9) (22.8) (16.4)
CF before investments (3.8) 132.4 57.3 5.5
Capex (33.1) (37.5) (47.8) (26.1)
CF after investments (37.0) 94.9 9.6 (20.6)
Total CF from financing¹ 57.7 (54.9) (71.9) 32.5
Total cash flow 20.8 40.0 (62.4) 11.9
Opening cash 70.3 91.1 131.1 68.7
Cash flow 20.8 40.0 (62.4) 11.9
Closing cash 91.1 131.1 68.7 80.6

5,2%
5,0% 4,9% 4,8%

3,6% 3,5%

4,2%
3,8%

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

FY16A

367.9

273.0
49.3

784.2

FY17A

361.2

259.0
51.7

809.0

FY18A

352.5
238.0

50.0

708.8

FY19A

291.7
194.5 40.0

733.3

51.9

382.1
226.4

45.1U
ni

ts
 (0

0
0

’s
)

873.0

FY21A

461.5

213.6
45.1

329.4

757.0

4.0%

FY22A

394.9
168.7 43.5

200.0

600.8

FY23A

305.0
135.2 30.0

770.0 589.1

FY24EFY20A

1,474.4 1,480.8
1,349.4 1,259.5

1,526.6 1,477.2
1,207.9

1,059.4
1,351.2

France Italy Norway US Market share key markets, %

Key markets overall volume FY21A – FY24E

CONFIDENTIALCONFIDENTIALLiquidity development before bond interest and before new money

New debt structure and additional funding

Considering these projections, Jøtul would not be able to
continue operating without a substantial restructuring of its
debt and without additional funding, An injection of NOK
120m in the form of new money is required in the near term
in order to secure the seamless continuation of business.

Jøtul is requesting from various relevant stakeholders

[…]

2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F

N
O

K
m

Base +10 days

Base case

Base -10 days

CB impact (NOKm) FY25 FY26 FY27

-15% / (7.6) days (13.6) (14.1) (16.3)

-10% / (5.1) days (9.1) (9.4) (10.9)

-5% / (2.5) days (4.5) (4.7) (5.4)

Base - - -

+5% / 2.5 days 4.5 4.7 5.4

+10% / 5.1 days 9.1 9.4 10.9

+15% / 7.6 days 13.6 14.1 16.3

CONFIDENTIALCONFIDENTIALSensitivity: Cost savings

21

STCFF adj. BP incl. New Financing Cost savings:

- FY25: NOK 48.4m

- FY26: NOK 36.1m

- FY27: NOK 24.9m

The graph illustrates the forecast liquidity in STCFF adj.
BP incl. New Financing with applied sensitivity to cost
savings, before operating cash need.

Illustrative liquidity forecast (NOKm) – Cost saving sensitivity applied to STCFF adj. BP incl. New Financing

52,8
63,1

190,0

80,6

55,1 45,8 52,9

179,1

38,8 42,6

168,1

-

50,0

100,0

150,0

200,0

250,0

N
o

v
D

e
c

Ja
n

F
e

b
M

ar
A

p
r

M
ay Ju

n
Ju

l
A

u
g

S
e

p
O

ct
N

o
v

D
e

c
Ja

n
F

e
b

M
ar

A
p

r
M

ay Ju
n

Ju
l

A
u

g
S

e
p

O
ct

N
o

v
D

e
c

Ja
n

F
e

b
M

ar
A

p
r

M
ay Ju

n
Ju

l
A

u
g

S
e

p
O

ct
N

o
v

D
e

c

2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F

N
O

K
m

Base +10%

Base case

Base -10%

CB impact (NOKm) FY25 FY26 FY27

Savings +15% (7.3) (12.7) (16.4)

Savings +10% (4.8) (8.5) (10.9)

Savings +5% (2.4) (4.2) (5.5)

Base - - -

Savings -5% 2.4 4.2 5.5

Savings -10% 4.8 8.5 10.9

Savings -15% 7.3 12.7 16.4

CONFIDENTIAL

Summary of sensitivities (NOKm)

Summary of sensitivities

22

Cash impact FY25 -15% -10% -5% Base +5% +10% +15%

Volumes (67.5) (45.1) (22.7) - 23.1 47.5 71.1

Inventory (29.2) (20.3) (10.2) - 10.2 13.8 24.3

AP (13.6) (9.1) (4.5) - 4.5 9.1 13.6

Cost savings (7.3) (4.8) (2.4) - 2.4 4.8 7.3

Cash impact FY26 -15% -10% -5% Base +5% +10% +15%

Volumes (153.8) (104.5) (50.8) - 47.8 96.4 146.7

Inventory (26.7) (18.6) (9.3) - 9.3 12.1 21.8

AP (14.1) (9.4) (4.7) - 4.7 9.4 14.1

Cost savings (12.7) (8.5) (4.2) - 4.2 8.5 12.7

Cash impact FY27 -15% -10% -5% Base +5% +10% +15%

Volumes (241.7) (162.5) (78.8) - 77.8 156.6 234.9

Inventory (26.8) (18.7) (9.4) - 9.4 12.2 21.9

AP (16.3) (10.9) (5.4) - 5.4 10.9 16.3

Cost savings (16.4) (10.9) (5.5) - 5.5 10.9 16.4

CONFIDENTIALTABLE OF CONTENTS

23

1 Overview of the current situation

2 Summary of the business plan

3 Appendix 1 – Supplementary analysis

4 Appendix 2 – Latest performance
update

5 Appendix 3 – Other disclosures

6 Risk factors

CONFIDENTIALCONFIDENTIALFY24 Key figures

EBITDA dropping to NOK -48.6m (preliminary, unaudited)
due to reduction of sales, while the savings in production
fixed costs and SG&A had only a partial offsetting effect.

Cash generation was positive in 2024 however this is
mostly on the account of significant working capital
release (destocking) alongside NOK 80.0m of RCF drawn